

Republic of the Philippines Province of Zamboanga del Sur **MUNICIPALITY OF BAYOG** 7011

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 69TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 13TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF BAYOG, PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR HELD AT

THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON DECEMBER 11, 2017 AT 9:30 A.M.

"CALL'

Officers/Members		Present	Absent	Remark
Hon. CELSO A. MATIAS,	Municipal Vice Mayor-Presiding	√		
Hon. HORACE PAUL T. ANLAP,	SB Member-Floor Leader	√		
Hon. ERNESTO C. YAGOS,	SB Member	\checkmark		
Hon. RONILO A. YAMARO,	SB Member	\checkmark		
Hon. CERILO B. CARCUEVA,	SB Member	\checkmark		
Hon. JUNEL P. BACBAC,	SB Member	√		
Hon. LUCENIO M. MANDA,	SB Member		\checkmark	
Hon. TEOFISTO B. DEOCADES, JR.,	SB Member	\checkmark		
Hon. NORELYN B. RODRIGUEZ,	SB Member	\checkmark		
Hon, GODOFREDO T. COMPACION.	Ex-Officio Member-ABC	\checkmark		

RESOLUTION NO. 1426, S. 2017 A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE TEN-YEAR BALUNBONAN CAVE MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR THE CALENDAR YEARS 2018-2028.

WHEREAS, Republic Act 9072 otherwise known as the "National Cavers and Cave Resources Management and Protect Act of 2001," provides that it is the policy of the State to conserve, protect and manage caves and cave resources as part of the country's natural wealth;

WHEREAS, consistent with such mandate, the Community Environment and Natural Resources Office (CENRO) – Department of Environment and Natural Resources in collaboration with the Office of the Municipal Planning and Development Coordinator, Municipal Tourism Office, Municipal Agriculture, Municipal ENRO, Philippine National Police and the Barangay Council of Balunbonan formulated the Ten-Year Balunbonan Cave Management Plan for the Calendar Years 2018-2028, and submitted the same to the Sanggunian for consideration;

WHEREAS, to ensure the early and successful implementation of the plan, the body, after careful perusal and evaluation through the concerned Committees – to which the foregoing matter was initially referred-deems it most imperative to officially adopt and approve the same, hence this passage;

NOW THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan of Bayog, Zamboanga del Sur to approve and adopt the Ten-Year Balunbonan Cave Management Plan for the Calendar Years 2018-2028.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to let copies of this Resolution be furnished the Honorable Municipal Mayor, The Municipal Planning and Development Coordination; the Municipal ENRO, The Local Government Operations Officer/DILG; and all other concerned, for their information, guidance and/or appropriate action.

ADOPTED this 11th day December 2017 on motion of Hon. Horace Paul T. Anlap, duly seconded.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

(SGD) **RAMONITO E. MATALINES**Secretary to the Sanggunian

VERIFIED: ATTESTED:

(SGD) **HORACE PAUL T. ANLAP**SB Member-Floor Leader

(SGD) **CELSO A. MATIAS**Municipal Vice Mayor-Presiding